

## **Township Ordinances**

## ORDINANCE 27C AMENDING SECTION 2 (C) (2)

An Ordinance No. 27C amending Section 2 Conditions of Approval (C)(2) of Ordinance No. 27 Subdivision Control Ordinance of the Charter Township of Chocolay.

## The Charter Township of Chocolay Ordains:

That Section 2, Conditions of Approval (c) (2) of ORDINANCE NO. 27 of the Charter Township of Chocolay entitled: SUB-DIVISION CONTROL ORDINANCE of the Charter Township of Chocolay be amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 2 Conditions of Approval

(C) (2) There shall be one street lamp located at the intersection of two or more streets and that the developer shall deposit with the Township Board in cash or other security acceptable to the Township Board an amount equal to the estimated cost of construction of the proposed street lighting plan. Once 40% of the lots fronting on any street within the subdivision are occupied as permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, the Township Board shall make the placement or cause to be made the placement of the street lamp on the intersecting street in accordance with the street lighting plan."

This ORDINANCE shall become effective and be in full force and effect on the date following its final passage by the Chocolay Township Board.

DATED: August 4, 1980

## Dates of Publication

- 1. In "Mining Journal" July 25, 1980
- 2. Posted Ad in "Action Shopper" August 22, 1980

